£

100tH Cong: R
Ist Sexsion ] HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES [ 10}6‘:‘;‘}‘.11‘

Fa

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1988

JUNE 18, 1987.—Committed to the Committee of the Whote House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. YaTEs, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

‘REPORT
together with
ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 2712]
The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report

in explanation of the accompanyi g bill making appropriations for
the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 80, 1988. The bill provides regular annual
appropriations for the Department of the Interior (except the
Bureau of Reclamation) and for other related agencies, including
the Forest Service, the Department of Energy, the Smithsonian
Institution, and the National Foundation on the Arts and the
Humanities. b

CONTENTS
Poge
Bill  Report
Department of the Interior:

Bureau of Land Management 2 8
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service T 13
National Park Service 10 20
Geological Survey 16 29
Minérals Management Service 18 31
Bureau of Mines 19 - 86
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement ................. 20 3R
Bureau of Indtan Affairs 23 42
Territorial and International Affairs 30 b4

74-268



Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


94

Reserve, an increase of $476,000,000 over the budget estimate of
$127,744,000, -

Current prices are already higher than those assumed in the
budget, so that $107 million of the increase can be attributed solely
to price. The recommendation also provides sufficient funds for -ad-
vance orders covering deliveries in the first three months of fiscal
year 1989 to ensure orderly operations. Prices assumed for deliv-
ered oil are $18.00 a barrel for the last half of fiscal year 1987,
$19.80 for fiscal year 1988, and $21.80 for fiscal year 1989;

The Committee recommends continuing to fill the Reserve at
75,000 barrels a day, as required by law, rather than the 35,000
barrels a day assumed in the budget. The Committee believes that
the increased fill rate is consistent with increased vulnerability to
oil import interruptions because of higher import levels, and con-
sistent with recommended capacity increases in the Reserve which
will allow filling the Reserve to a capacity of 750 million barrels in
the early 1990s. At the recommended rate, 27 million barrels of oil
will be added to the Reserve in fiscal year 1988, for a total of 561
million barrels.

ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation enacted, 1987.... . . $60,301,000
Budget estimate, 1988......ccccveerrerceenenns . 61,599,000
Recommended, 1988 ..o, 61,599,000
Comparison:

Appropriation, 1987 ... iicceeceeereosessemsessssssstsseesess s sse e + 1,298,000

Budget estimate, 1988 ..

The Energy Information Administration is a quasi-independent
agency within the Department of Energy established to provide
timely, objective, and accurate information to the Congress, execu-
tive branch, state governments, industry, and the public.

The amount recommended by the Committee for fiscal year 1988
compared with the budget estimate by activity is shown in the fol-
lowing table:

lin theuserdis af dellors)
FY 1997 ] Committes

freom

Enactad Estinaten [ 133 Estimates
Mati 1 enargy informeti L o o, 07 1,374 .37 —
Foitoy and meneaement 10,322 10,226 10, 728 —
Tetal, Erergy Informstion Administratien........ 80,301 . me 9", ., —_—

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $61,599,000, the
budget estimate, for the Energy Information Administration (EIA).

The Committee expects EIA to continue to supgort the State
heﬁting oil program except for the direct grants to States for data
collection.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEearTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES
Appropriation enacted, 1987 $858,009,000



Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


95 -
Budget estimate, 1988 796,835,000

Recommended, 1988 943,388,000
Comparison: )
K; ropriation, 1987 + 85,379,000
Budget estimate, 1988 foi + 146,558,000

The amounts recommended by the Commitiee for fiscal year
1988, (l:)ompared with the budget estimates, are shown in the follow-
ing table:

{in theusands of h'l.‘l.n:t)

Fr 198? Iu"ﬂ Comnittes frem

Ermoted fotimuten ML Entimptan
Mespital and health otinic preprem. ... 478,787 81,142 31,482 +70,310
Dental haslth program %, 840 20,4884 2%, 401 =2,
Wental health program.. 11. %2 11,738 12,489 Ey: 1)
Alcoholien program..... 17,705 0. 414 20,176 *2,781
Haintenance and repair. 9,028 9,028 14,02 *B,
Contract CAM®. .. vuaass 183,713 148, 100, 482 +52,391
Sanitation.......ccaees 22,307 3,307 2. +8i
Public hastth nursing.. 12,007 13,889 14,129 +470

Lth SOUCEtioNn. .. ..ueyeaencranintoses 3,043 4,008 £, 3
Community health representative program 24,000 24,181 28,473 »2,282
Immynization. ., ........ 36 ] . —
Jrvon haslth projects.. 4,000 4,000 1,424 1,424
ndisn haalth manpower. 7.018 4,548 1. +3,
ribal management...... . I.808 749 2,749 +*1,000
Pirect Operationd. i ovinnnsiananiirrrrireraranrmnnanan 3. 410 M, 337 mn,337 +§,000
ndlan health Pacititioe. ... . .oioiiiiiiiiinsiansran — 2,450 m— =-2,480
Nedicars/Medicald relebursement®. ... cocrrrremnmnnanan {43, 980) {80, 000) 1840, 000} -—
Total, Indien Health Bervioss.....c.vovenmnananas s, 009 T, 38 ), B8 +144, 583

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $943,388,000, an
increase of $146,553,00¢ over the budget estimate. The recommend-
ed level, an increase of $85,379,000 over the 1987 appropriation,
will essentially maintain the Indian Health Service programs at
the 1987 level, including funds to cover the mandatory costs of such
items as pay increases and the Federal retirement system.

The Committee is concerned about assertions by California tribal
groups regarding funding shortfalls. The increases provided in the
bill, particularly for tribal contracting costs, should address some of
these needs, as they will for all tribes. With regard to the lack of
maintenance funds for tribally-owned health facilities, the THS is
requested to submit a report by February 1, 1988, detailing the
maintenance needs of such facilities in all areas, including Califor-
nia, the sources of funds to meet those needs, and recommenda-
tions for addressing any remaining shortfalls in funding.

The Indian Health Service is continuing to review proposed
changes in eligibility regulations. Bill language has been included
requiring IHS to submit the final proposed regulations to the Ap-
propriations Committees for their review and approval before im-
plementation. The Committee also repeats its request that along
with the proposed regulations, IHS provide a summary of all the
major issues raised during the comment period, and a report on
how IHS has responded to them in the final proposed regulations.

The Committee notes that IHS intends to continue with applica-
tion of its resource allocation methodology in fiscal year 1988. The
Committee directs that THS limit the application so as not to
reduce any areg’s base funding by more than five percent, unless a
proposal to exceed this amount is submitted in advance to the Ap-
propriations committees and approved. '

Bill ianguage has been included which will extend Federal tort
claim coverage to tribal contractors. The Committee understands
that one of the most serious problems facing tribal conmtractors
of health programs is the high cost of liability or mealprac-



Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


96
tice insurance, and believes that extending this protection to these
contractors who are operating Federal health programs will
remove one of the impediments to such contracting. Language
which was first carried in the fiscal year 1987 supplemental appro-
priations act has also been included, which prohibits the imposition
of any personnel ceiling on the Indian Health Service, or any other
action which would have the effect of reducing the full-time equiva-
lent level of the IHS, unless the Congress has reviewed and ap-
proved any such proposal. In the case of the specific proposal to
reduce by up to 83 percent the temporary employees funded under
the sanitation facilities program, the Committee does not agree
with this proposal, and directs the IHS and the Department not to
take any action to implement it. Since no such reductions for any
other programs have been proposed or submitted to the Congress,
. the Committee expects no such reductions to be applied in fiscal
year 1988.

In future budget submissions, beginning with fiscal year 1989,
the Indian Health Service is directed to include a breakdown and
justification of all Headquarters activities or reserves, including
i:lc;lntingency funds, funded under the Hospital and health clinics
ine item. ‘

Hospital and health clinics.—The Committee recommends an in-
crease of $70,310,000 for hospitals and health clinics. Included is
$56,136,000 to restore the proposed program decrease, less
$2,000,000 in training costs under the Anti-Drug Abuse Act. The
balance of the funding for this Act, $14,200,000, is made available
to continue operating and staffing the regional centers, for reha-
bilitation and follow-up services to Indian youth, for community
eNdﬁcation and training, and for the Navajo program in Galiup,

The Committee does not agree with the budget proposal to fund
$8,000,000 of the hospital and clinic program costs from additional
collections of reimbursements from private insurers, and has not
made the proposed changes in bill language to implement this
change. The Committee believes that the authorizing committees
should address this issue before any action is taken to change the
appropriation language. There is an increase of $1,000,000 for ex-
pansion of the model diabetes program. The IHS should include a
description of this activity, including how the funds are being
spent, in the budget justification, along with the amount requested
in the budget year, and the planned activities.

The Committee is concerned about the potential problems IHS is
facing with regard to staffing shortages in the future, as detailed in
the recent Office. of . Technology Assessment report, “Clinical Staff-
ing in the Indian Health Service”. To help address this issue, bill
language has been included providing for a medical loan payback
program, and an additional amount of $2,000,000 is included in the
Committee’s recommended funding level for the program. The pay-
back program will involve the repayment of Federal, State, and
commercial-type educational loans for phﬁiigians-and other health
professionals, in return for service in the . For each year a phy-
sician serves in the IHS, for example, the IHS would repay up to
$25,000 of his or her loan indebtedness. The Committee also recom-
mends an increase of $860,000 for the physician residency program,

L1 =i

P e BN o B = B B



Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


97

which will enable THS to obtain 20 percent of the family practice
physicians needed on a yearly basis, plus hard-to-recruit specialists.
Acceptance of this out-of-service training program incurs a payback
of two months for each month of support. The physicians must be
Commissioned Officers or eligible for commissioning in the USPHS
Commissioned Corps. The Committee has also included bill lan-
guage which authorizes the use of IHS funds to pay for spousal
travel, when accompanying an applicant for an IHS position, to the
site where the medical professional would be employed. The IHS
shall report on the amount of funds used for this purpose at the
end of fiscal year 1988, and shall include the amount needed for
this purpose in future year budget requests.

An increase of $4,314,000 is recommended, which will provide for
staffing of new or recently completed facilities, as follows: Brown-
ing ($422,000, 6 FTE’s); Crownpoint ($1,637,000, 38 FTE'’s); Kana-
kanak ($408,000, 7 FTE’s); Sacaton ($1,216,000, 38 FTE’s); and Fort
Thompson ($631,000, 17 FTE’s). These increases should allow these
facilities to be staffed at the 85 percent level, which is the average
for all THS facilities.

Finally, there is an increase of $6,000,000 for tribal contractor in-
direct costs shortfall. This amount is to be added to the amount
added last year, and included in the base funding restored above.
The Committee has also agreed to proposed bill language, to estab-
lish an Indian self-determination fund for the transitional costs of
initial or expanded tribal contracts, in the amount of $2,500,000.
With regard to the statement in the budget justification regarding
a 10 year self-determination goal to have Indian tribal organiza-
tions administer 75 percent of IHS hospitals and clinics by 1998,
the Committee hopes the THS and the Department will begin to ad-
dress the real impediments to increased tribal contracting, particu-
larly the failure to reguest adequate funds for indirect costs. While
there is no objection to IHS having a goal for increased tribal con-
tracting, the tribes themselves will ultimately determine if they
are willing to increase their level of contracting, depending on such
factors as funding, liability, etc.

Within the funds provided, the Committee intends for the Okia-
homa urban programs to continue to be funded at the 1987 level,
plus any mandatory cost increases.

Dental health.—An increase of $2,797,000 is recommended, which
includes $297,000 for staffing at new facilities, as follows: Kana-
kanak ($60,000, 2 FTE’s); Sacaton ($118,000, 3 FTE's); and Fort
Thompson ($119,000, 3 FTE's). The balance of the increase will re-
store the proposed program decrease, and provide a small increase
to begin to close the gap in dental care available to the Indian
people.

Mental health.—An increase of $731,000 is recommended to re-
store the program to the 1987 level, and also provide $295, 000 for
new staffing, as follows: Browning ($98,000, 2 FTE's); Sacaton

($98,000, 2 I'TE s); and Fort Thompson ($99, 000 2 FTE’s).

The Committee is concerned about the dJsmanthng of the Indian
Children’s program, and directs IHS to submit a report detailing
how the children originally served by the program are now being
served; the present funding and staffing for the redirected pro-


Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


98

gram; and the plans for the program in the future. The same infor-
mation is requested for the otitis media program.

Alcoholism.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$2,761,000, which will restore the program to the 1987 level. Includ-
ed is $100,000 to continue the fetal alcohol syndrome program at
the University of Washington. :

The Committee also intends the demonstration program of the
Warm Springs tribe in Oregon to continue at the current level in
fiscal year 1988. The tribe and THS should work together to resolve
whatever differences or concerns exist regarding the demonstra-
tion, and IHS should provide a report on the agreed upon changes
by October 1, 1987,

Maintenance and repair—An increase of $5,000,000 is recom-
mended, to address the growing backlog of maintenance and repair
projects. First priority should be given toc health and safety
projects, which total approximately ?,000,000 out of a total esti-
mated backlog of $82,000,000. ,

Contract care—The Committee recommends an increase of
$52,392,000, which includes $47,392,000 to restore the program to
the 1987 level. This will provide an additional $10,000,000 for the
catastrophic health care fund. The Administration is urged to com-
plete the guidelines for use of the fund in fiscal year 1987, and re-
lease the 1987 funds as expeditiously as possible.

The balance of the increase, $5,000,000, is provided to allow the
IHS to begin to address the backlog of deferred services, currently
estimated to total $44,500,000. Because the contract care program
has been on a priority one basis (urgent and emergent care only)
for several years, the backlog of non-emergency services which
have not been able to be addressed has continued to grow.

The Committee remains concerned about the possible impact of
the imposition of new fee agreements in isolated areas, and expects
the IHS to provide whatever flexibility is needed in order not to
leave any particular area without contract services, where no other
alternatives exist. : : ‘

. Within the total amount recommended, the Commitiee expects
glllsa IHS to continue the contract with the Mid-Dakota Hospital,

Preventive health.—An increase of $3,588,000 is recommended,
which includes $550,000 for new staffing, and $3,038,000 to restore
these programs to the 1987 level. The Committee does not agree to
the propesed phase-out of the community health representatives
program, and the above increase includes $2,282,000 to allow the
}I)‘zl-]ogram to continue to be funded as in the past, at the 1987 level.

e Committee recognizes the importance of the community health
representative. infoermation system (CHRIS) to improved manage-
ment of the CHR program, and directs that its use be continued
and expanded to cover all of the CHR pregrams. The funds for new
staffing are to be allocated as follows: - :

Kanalanak T Sataton © Fert Thompson
‘ Amount

y

Sanitation.._.......... - 2 SmU0 2S00
Public health oursing ... 17 s400 2 . 8600 2 BEO



Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


M UM Y e

Ll L ™ Y

o T M (O AT

e

W

Lokl

Y sk PP Rl MY e o e

Kanakanak Sacaton Fort Thempson
FIE Amount FIE Amount FIE Amount

Health education ? 91,000 1 46,000

Urban health.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$1,424,000 for the urban health program. This level will restore the
program to the 1987 level. The Committee does not agree with the
proposal to phase cut this program, and intends the funding to be
provided as it has in the past. The Committee also would like to
state its support of the use of these funds by some of the projects
funded to provide direct health care services. These projects are
often the only means of providing such services for Indians residing
in urban areas, and the Committee supports the use of the funds
for the provision of clinical services.

Health manpower.—An increase of $3,000,000 is recommended,
which will allow an increase in the number of new scholarships to
be provided. The Committee recommends expanding this program
in order to help meet the future staffing needs of the IHS. Within
the total funds provided, the Committee intends that $250,000 be
provided to the Masters in Public Health program, and $325,000 for
the Indians into Medicine INMED) program.

Tribal management.—The Committee recommends an increase of
$2,000,000, which will allow the tribal management program to
continue at the 1987 level.

Direct operations.—An increase of $5,000,000 is recommended, to
restore the program almost to the 1987 level. The Committee in-
tends for no more than $2,500,000 to be provided for Resource Pro-
gram Management System (RPMS) hardware in fiscal year 1988,
unless a reprogramming request is submitted and approved. The
IHS should include a breakdown of all the RPMS funding, and an
indication of the source of the funds, in the fiscal year 1989 budget
justification, along with a description of how the funds will be used.

Facilities—The Committee does not agree with the proposal to
fund construction or renovation of facilities from the Services ap-
propriation. Therefore, the $2.450,000 requested for repair and im-
provement projects in this account is deleted, and will be funded
under the Facilities appropriation.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

Appropriation enacted, 1987 £71,055,000
Budget estimate, 1988 .
Recommended, 1988 67,592,000
Comparison:
Appropriation, 1987 : — 3,463,000
Budget estimate, 1988 T 467,592,000

"+ The amounts recommended by the Committee for fiscal year

1988 compared to the budget estimates by activity are shown in the
following table:


Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


100

{in thovesnds of dullare)

FyY 1043 'vd‘a! Committes from

Enstted Estinates Bill Estimaton

oniard replacement 34,000 2,084 3,084

and raPLECHIENE . ... urar-acsas s ennasitEnsnany -—— R .

Edarnization BRG ToPEIF. . 1riresianoiierarannsores 2.450 —_ 7,450 +7,480
Subtotel, Mespltell.. . cssrnirarrmccriannanrrerse 7,000 —_— 10,04 +10,514
Outpationt oare FCILItION. cicvr i vasamariermrmtiienas’ 7.008 e 10,318 +10,318
Senitation fecilitiss 20,000 —_— 40,000 +40. 000
Porsannal auartsrs §, 450 — ., 782 +8,782
Tatal, Indion Mealth Fecilities.....c..cecaouans 70,088 — 7,982 +57.082

Hospitals.—A total of $10,514,000 is recommended for design of
new and replacement hospitals, and for modernization and repair
projects, as follows:

New and replacement:

Fort Defiance, AZ—planning and design ....iumismnniinrssenians $2,204,000
Crow, MT—planning and design.....crerssrsssmmmmsserenissssemsimsnisses s 860,000
Subtotal 3,064,000
Modernization and repair:
Repair and improvement projects............ 7,450,000
Total, hospitals ......ouimmmrmrrsirecrerenncns . 10,514,000

Of the $5,000,000 increase over the budget for high priority mod-
ernization and repair projects, $4,727,000 is for projects and
$273,000 is for design.

Outpatient care facilities.—The Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $10,316,000 for design or construction of outpatient
care facilities, as follows:

Toppenish, WA—complete construction $7,884,000
Parker, AZ—planning and design. 693,000
Sallisaw, OK—planning and design 205,000
Belcourt, ND—planning and design 1,142,000
Puyallup, WA—planning and design 392,000

Subtotal, outpatient care facilities 10,316,000

Sanitation facilities.—The Committee recommends an appropria-
tion of $40,000,000 for sanitation facilities. This level of funding
will provide service to approximately 3,000 homes to be constructed
or repaired by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, tribes or other groups
($25,000,000); and will provide $15,000,000 for the backlog of exist-
ing homes requiring services, which is now estimated at about
$500,000,000.

Personnel gquarters.—An appropriation of $6,762,000 is recom-
mended for personnel quarters needed for hospitals or chnics now
under construction or completed, as follows:

Rosebud, SD—25 units $3,540,000
Supai, AZ—2 units 246,000
Fort McDermitt, AZ—1 unit 53,000
Kotzebue, AK—design 50 unit apartment complex ... 652,000
Pine Ridge, SD—design 96 units 571,060
Kanakanak, AK—26 units (shortfall) 1,700,000

Total, personnel quarters. 6,762,000


Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


101 ¢

The Committee requests a report on any additional shortfalls in
funding for personnel quarters projects previously funded, includ-
ing the Mt. Edgecumbe, AK _project, and Sacaton, AZ, and the
amounts needed to make up the shortfall. The IHS should submit a
reprogramming request to meet the shortfalls as expeditiously as

possible.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
INDIAN EDUCATION

Appropriation enacted, 1987 remereaesseenaenest Tt s saTs $64,036,000
Budget estimate, 1988...cur ' 64,234,000
Recommended, 1988 ..cccoooveen . 66,343,000
Comparisort:
Appropriation, 1987 +2,307,000
Budget estimate, OB v ooeeecsssesmesassesersmsssrasps im0 +2,109,000

The Indian Education Act of 1972 (P.L. 93-318, Title IV, as
amended) provides support for the special educational needs of
American Indian and Alaskan Native children, college students
and adults. Through this Act, the Secretary of Education is given
the authority to operate a variety of programs, including supple-
mentary educational services, experimental, demonstration, and
dissemination activities. Since Indians have traditionally been
among the most disadvantaged, the special programs authori
anegd funded under this Act are directed at their special educational
needs.

The Committee is pleased to see the fiscal year 1988 request in
the fiscal year 1987 budget structure and the Department, in re-
sponse to concern expressed by the Indian community, no longer

roposing a State grant program. The Committee is recommending
$66,343,000 for fiscal year 1988, an increase of $2,109,000 over the
Administration’s request of $64,234,000. The amount included is
shown in the following table:

tin thausards of dallers)
FY 1947 Sudget Comi tEee e fres
Enpcted Eatimates Bl Estimatas

7

-
1]
-]

te ta pohool distriote. ... .. .orecsirent f.l'. +1,970

Part A-payasn
part B-spacial projects tor Indian studente.......-en

-
-

00 .200 ¥
1,568 1,568 1,707 1
Part C-specisl projects for Indien &dulls......-ccanne 3.000 3.000 3,000 -—
AOSALBEAEEAON . cnvrerssremsarsmnmmrrmonssanoanTTiT - %,268 2,468 2,488 —
Totsl, Indian EMCAtLon. .. .oocuvrremtuonimmenits 44,008 4,234 46,343 2108

Part A.—The Committee recommends $49,170,000 for Part A
grants, an increase of $1,970,000 over the Administration’s request
of $47,200,000. Of this amount, $45,670,000 is for grants to Local
- Bducational Agencies and $3,500,000 for Indian-controlled schools.
In response to the Department’s concern about equalizing per pupil
expenditures, the Committee has increased the funding for Local
Educational Agencies by $1,330,000. This additional funding will
raise the per pupil expenditure to approximately $140 per pupil.
The Committee recommends restoring the funding for Indian-con-
trolled schools to the fiscal year 1987 level, an increase of $640,000
over the _Administration’s request, since it does not support the


Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


126 --

(B) from articles, materials, or supplies at legst 50 percent of
which by cost, shall hape been. mined, produced, or manufac-
tured, as the case may be, in the United States.

(2} The uirements of Pparagraph (1) shall not apply to any
vessel, rig, platform, or other Structure which was builf which is
being built, or for which building contract has been executed, on
or before October 1, 1987, and shall expire with respect to any vessel,

(A) the requirement in paragraph (1XB) whenever the Secre-
tary determines that 50 percent of the articles, materials, or
supplies for a vessel, rig, platform, or other Structure cannot be
mined, produced, or manufactured, as the cqse may be, in the
United States; and

(B) the requirement in paragraph (IXA) upon application,
with respect to any classification of vessels, rigs, platforms, or

the United States in compliance with the requirements of parq-
graph (1XA)

Section 405(k) of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation
f&ct of 1977, Public Law 95-87 (30 US.C. 1235) is amended as fol-
ows:

(k) Indian tribes having within thejr jurisdiction eligibie lands
pursuant to section 404 or from which coal is produced, ghall be
considered as a “State” for the purposes of this title except for pur-
Poses of subsection (c) %‘!this section with respect to tfi Navajo,
Hopi, and Crow Indian bes. :

. u&ction 105 of Public Law 95-134 (91 Stat. 1159) is amended as
ollows:

SEc. 105. In addition to amounts heretofore authorized 1;ﬁursua.nt
to the Micronesian (laims Act of 1971 (85 Stat. 96), there are
hereby authorized to be appropriated to the Secretary of the Interi-
or such sums as may be necessary to satisfy all adjudicated claims
and final awards made by the Micronesian Claims Commission to
date under tii}:l;’a’o I and title II of said 1971 Act, for full payment of

until, subsequent to the date of enactment of this section, the Gov-
ernment of Japan hag fsrovided to the Government of the Trust
Territory of-the Pacific lands (TTPI), or TTPI constituent or suc-
Cessor governments a contribution, which contribution may be in
goods and services, which has a value as determined by the Secre-
tary of the Interior equivalent to not less than 50 per centum of
the total awards made pursuant to title I of said 1971 Aet less
$10,000,000 from such total:

At the end of section 103(c) of the Indian Self-Determination Act
(88 Stat. 2206), add the following new sentence:

For purposes %‘ section 224 of the Public Health Service Act of
July 1, 1944 32 US.C 233(a)), as amended by section 4 of the Act of
December 31, 1970 (84 Stat. 1870), with respect to claims for person-


Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


127

al injury, including death, resulting from the performance of medi-
cal, surgical, dental, or related functions, including the conduct of
clinical studies or investigations, a tribal organization or Indian
contractor carrying oul a contract, grant agreement, or cooperative
agreement under sections 103 or 104(b) of this Act or the so-called
Buy Indian Act in the Act of April 30, 1908 (35 Stat. 71) or section
23 of the Act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 861; 25 U.S.C. 47) is deemed
to be part of the Public Health Service in the Department of Health
and Human Services while carrying out any such contract or agree-
ment and its employees (including those acting on behalf of the or-
ganization or contractor as provided in section 2671 of title 28) are
deemed employees of the Service while acting within the scope of
their employment in carrying out the contract or agreement.

Public Law 99-349, under the heading “Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Operation of Indian Programs” is amended as follows:

For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian programs”,
$29,204,000, of which $1,500,000 shall be transferred to the Chippe-
wa-Ottawa Treaty Fishery Management Authority (COTFMA) to
provide the Federal contribution related to the compromise agree-
ment resulting from the U.S. v. Michigan fishery litigation: Provid-
ed, That these funds shall be made available to COTFMA after re-
ceipt and approval by the Secretary of the Interior or his designat-
ed representative of an investment plan for establishing a fund,
which shall be invested at interest: [ Provided further, That only
the interest income from such fund is to be available for fisheries
management activities by the Chippewa-Ottawa Treaty Fishery
Management Authority: Provided further, That funds appropriated
hereunder shall be repaid to the Federal Government after a fif-
teen (15) year period: Provided further, That should the Chippewa-
Ottawa Treaty Fishery Management Authority dissolve at any
time during the fifteen (15) year period, funds appropriated hereun-
der shall immediately be repaid to the Federal Government] Pro-
vided further, That the funds appropriated hereunder shall be used
pursuant to the consent decree and subsegquent court orders in
United States v. Michigan (M-26-73). Provided further, That the
levels established for general assistance by Public Law 99-88 (99
Stat. 388), are the maximum allowable payments.

Five-YEAR ProJecTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)1XC) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
table contains five-year projections associated with the budget au-
thority provided in the accompanying bill:

{In thousands]

Budget authority $9,440,834,000
Outlays:
Fiscal year 1988 6,577,459,000
Fiscal year 1989... 2,192,201,000
FiS0al YEAT 1990 orrroo oo ooooooooeoomemmeeeeeseeeesoeeeeeeseer e 490,355,000
Fiscal year 1991 118,358,000
Fiscal year 1992 and future years 33,942,000

In accordance with section 308(a}1XC) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following



Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech

Mhorsech


